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Supply of rice to BPL famllies

*244. SHRI A. VIJAYA RAGHAVAN: Will the Minister of CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

{a) whether Government are aware of the news réport captioned “Right
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to food still a dream” which appeared in "'The Hindu' dated the 24th Qctober,
2002;

(b) if so, what steps would be taken to provide rice to families Living
Below the Poverty Line as directed by the Supreme Court;

(c) what action Government propose to take so that price of the rice
through ration shop is fixed as per the purchasing capacity of these families
living in extreme poverty;

(d) whether any action plan is proposed to be formulated to help
villagers in various parts of the country who are bracing themselves for
exireme hunger in months ahead due to crop failure; and

{e) if s, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND. PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION (SHRI SHARAD YADAV): (a) to (e) A Statement is laid
on the Table of the House.

Statement
{a) Yes, Sir.

(b) to (e} The Central Government have been making allocations of
foodgrains under the Targeted Public Distribution System (TPDS) to the
State Governments and UT Administrations for distribution amongst the
BPL families @ 35 kg per family per month. The Central Issue Prices for
the BPL families are highly subsidized and have remained unchanged
since July, 2000.

In order to address the needs ot one crore poorest of the poor families,
the Antyodaya Anna Yojana (AAY) is being implemented in all parts of the
country under which foodgrains are issued @ Rs. 2 a kg for wheat and
Rs. 3 a kg for rice at the retail level.Under the Special Component of the
Sampoorna Gramin Rojgar Yojana (SGRY), the foodgrains are provided,
free of cost, to the States aftecled by natural calamities such as floed,
cyclone and drought for generation of additional employment
opportunities, alongwith food security, through creation of durable
community assets in the rural areas. So, far, about 38.29 lakh MTs of
foodgrains have been allotted to 16 drought/natural calamity aftected States
under the Special Component of the SGRY during the current financial
year.

SHRI A. VIJAYA RAGHAVAN: Sir, the main issue that | have raised in
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my question has not been addressed. The Hon. Minister has mentioned so
many Central Government programmes which aim at preventing starvation
deaths and the related issues. But, unfortunately, despite all these
programmes, starvation deaths have been occurring in different parts of
our country. In the last four or five months, 22 children died in Maharashtra,
16 children died in Rajasthan, and many people are still dying in the four
districts of Orissa, namely, Kalahandi, Palamu, Raigada and Keonjhar. So
many starvation deaths have taken place and you are just giving this
reply about the Central Government programmes! So, all these programmes
have failed to prevent starvation deaths. The food subsidy is only resulting
in the piling up of food stocks in the FCI godowns, because the poor
people do not have any access to these food stocks. You have 1o address
this problem. Unfortunately, that is not reflected here in your answer. It is
the Central Government's inaction and lack of timely assistance that is
responsible for this miserable condition of our poor people. The Government
has failed, so far as food management is concerned.

Therefore, | would like to know whether the Government is thinking of
changing its existing food management system. I would also like to know
whether the Government will give an assurance in this House that it will
reduce the issue price of the foodgrains, and bring it at par with the export
price. Will the Government make such an arrangement which is in tune
with the Supreme Court verdict directing the Central Government to take
steps for preventing deaths due to starvation and malnutrition?
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SHRI A. VIJAYA RAGHAVAN: These programmes have failed.
...(Interruptions)...
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TRt e Wt R e A ad v e ad A ym d mw ¥ ek
g gl et aen W ¥ fin T e 9gd Wer ¥ L (FEuE).

SHRI A.VIJAYA RAGHAVAN: Wouid you change your food management
system? ...(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: You now put your second supplementary.

SHRI A. VIJAYA BAGHAVAN: Sir, this is very unfortunate. | asked the
Minister whether the Government would come out with a specific food
management system, since the existing one has failed. This has not at all
been answered. It is very unfortunate.

Secondly, although the hon. Minister is mentioning about the
identification process which has started now, the parameters laid down
for identification of BPL families, by the National Sample Survey
Organisation and the Planning Commission; have created so many
anomalies. As a result, half of the existing beneficiaries would be deprived
of the benefit. {Interruptions). In Rajasthan, haif of them are already
missing out from the list. Keeping this in view, would the Government
reclify the anomalies which have crept in now? Would you consult the
States and change the existing pattern of identilying the BPL families
and come out with a fresh proposal, in consultation with the State
Governments?
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*245. [The questioner (Shri Drupad Borgohain) was absent. For
answer vide page 28 infra)

*246. [The questioner (Dr. Alladi P. Rajkumar} was absent. For
answer vide page 29 infra]

*247. {The questioner (Dr. Prabha Thakur} was absent. For
answer vide page 29 infra}

*248. [The questioner {(Shri P. Prabhakar Reddy) was absent. For
answer vide page 30 infra]
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